MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

CHAP. 117

South branch thereof and Flagstaff pond, which are located in township 3, range 4, township 2, range 3 (known as Carrying Place Town), Dead River plantation, Flagstaff plantation and Bigelow plantation, all in the county of Somerset, and the town of Eustis in the county of Franklin, within the limits of the storage reservoir created by the Long Falls Dam, so called, shall be called and known by the name of Flagstaff lake.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Judge of the Bar Harbor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 7, § 20, amended. The 1st sentence of section 20 of chapter 7 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by section 2 of chapter 203 of the private and special laws of 1915, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive as compensation a salary of ene thousand dollars \$1,500 a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock, which shall be in full for his services.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 117

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Western Hancock Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1893, c. 613, § 20, amended. The 1st sentence of section 20 of chapter 613 of the private and special laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 95 of the private and special laws of 1939, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'From and after July 1, 1919 the The judge of said court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of \$750 \$1,250, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Hancock together with actual expenses incurred by him in the trial of criminal cases in any town other than that in

CHAP. 118

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

which said judge may reside; and in addition thereto said judge shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, 5c; for entry of each civil action, 5oc; taxing costs and recording judgment, 25c; writ of execution or possession, 15c.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 118

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Shellfish and Marine Worms in the Town of Yarmouth.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. License required to dig or take clams, etc., in Yarmouth; definition. No person, firm or corporation shall, within the town of Yarmouth, in Cumberland county, dig or take any clams, clam-worms, blood-worms, quahogs or mussels for sale without first having obtained a license from the municipal officers of said town of Yarmouth, who are hereby authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the fees therefor. No license shall be granted or issued to any person, firm or corporation unless said person, firm or corporation is a resident of said town of Yarmouth. Nothing herein shall prohibit any inhabitant, or temporary resident, or any riparian owner of shores or flats within said town, from digging or taking clams for food for himself and family without license; provided the amount so taken shall not be in excess of ½ bushel per tide per person. Licenses issued under authority hereof shall expire at midnight of December 31st of the calendar year in which they are issued.
- Sec. 2. Resident; definition of. For the purposes of sections 1 to 4, inclusive, the term "a resident" shall mean a person, firm or corporation who has resided in this state for a term of at least 6 consecutive months and in the town of Yarmouth for at least 3 months prior to making application for license.
- Sec. 3. Dealers' licenses required; definition. No person shall be a dealer in clams, quahogs and mussels, clam-worms or blood-worms in the town of Yarmouth, without having first obtained a license from the municipal officers of said town, who are authorized to issue such license and fix the fee therefor. For the purpose of sections 1 to 4, inclusive, the term "dealer" herein used shall mean any person, firm or corporation buying clams, quahogs and mussels, clam-worms or blood-worms for resale.